

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH, a nonprofit
corporation and public interest
law firm,

Plaintiff,

v.

Cause No. 4:23-cv-00808-P

J.R. JOHNSON, in his official and individual
capacities as Executive Director of the Texas
Ethics Commission; MARY KENNEDY, CHRIS
FLOOD, and RICHARD SCHMIDT in their
official capacities as commissioners of the Texas
Ethics Commission; and RANDALL ERBEN,
CHAD CRAYCRAFT, PATRICK MIZELL,
JOSEPH SLOVACEK, and STEVEN WOLENS,
in their individual and official capacities as
commissioners of the Texas Ethics Commission;

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Table of Contents

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Introduction..... 1

Facts and Background..... 1

Argument..... 4

I. IFS has standing to mount a pre-enforcement challenge against the TEC’s threatened enforcement of the Texas Election Code 4

A. IFS suffered an injury in fact due the substantial threat of future enforcement 4

B. IFS’s injury is traceable to the defendants and can be redressed by the requested relief 9

C. IFS’s pre-enforcement challenge is ripe because IFS’s harm is ongoing 13

II. The *Ex parte Young* exception applies because defendants have a particular duty to enforce Section 253.094..... 14

A. State officials possessing a mere scintilla of enforcement power with respect to the challenged law are subject to suits for injunctive and declaratory relief..... 14

B. Defendants all have a particular duty to enforce the Texas Election Code, including Section 253.094 16

III. IFS’s individual-capacity claims are plausible and not barred by qualified immunity..... 18

A. The individual-capacity defendants were directly involved in the past injury giving rise to nominal damages 18

B. Courts have recognized the right to associate and speak for the purposes of pro bono litigation for six decades	21
Conclusion	24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	19
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	6
<i>Barilla v. City of Houston</i> , 13 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2021)	5, 9
<i>Brown v. Callahan</i> , 623 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Catholic Leadership Coal. of Tex. v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)	6, 18
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Cook v. Tom Brown Ministries</i> , 385 S.W.3d 592 (Tex. App. 2012)	7
<i>Culbertson v. Lykos</i> , 790 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>E.T. v. Paxton</i> , 41 F.4th 709 (5th Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Ex parte Ellis</i> , 279 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App. 2008)	8

Gomez v. Galman,
18 F.4th 769 (5th Cir. 2021) 20

Gonzalez v. Gillis,
No. 21-60634, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 10691 (5th Cir. May 2, 2023)..... 22

Henagan v. City of Lafayette,
No. 6:21-CV-03946, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176644 (W.D. La. Aug. 16, 2022)..... 23

High v. Karbhari,
774 F. App’x 180 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 11, 12

In re Primus,
436 U.S. 412 (1978)..... 6, 21

Jackson v. Wright,
No. 22-40059, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 24670 (5th Cir. Sep. 15, 2023)..... 15, 16

Johnson v. San Jacinto Junior Coll.,
498 F. Supp. 555 (S.D. Tex. 1980)..... 22

Joint Heirs Fellowship Church v. Akin,
629 F. App’x 627 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 6, 18

Kach v. Hose,
589 F.3d 626 (3d Cir. 2009) 20

Luce v. Town of Campbell,
872 F.3d 512 (7th Cir. 2017) 20

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 4, 10

LULAC v. City of Boerne,
659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011) 9

Martinez v. Colon,
54 F.3d 980 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 20

Morris v. Livingston,
739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014) 15

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 6, 21, 22

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 13

Olivier v. City of Brandon,
No. 22-60566, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 22506 (5th Cir. Aug. 25, 2023)..... 13

Ostrewich v. Tatum, "
72 F.4th 94 (5th Cir. 2023) 9

Parker v. LeBlanc,
73 F.4th 400 (5th Cir. 2023) 19

Paxton v. Restaino,
No. 4:22-cv-0143-P, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123895 (N.D. Tex. July 18, 2023)..... 5, 9

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Welsh,
No. 4:20-cv-02913, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155069 (S.D. Tex. Sep. 1, 2023)..... 19

Porter v. Epps,
659 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2011) 22

Princeton Cmty. Phone Book v. Bate,
582 F.2d 706 (3d Cir. 1978)..... 23

Pub. Citizen Inc. v. Bomer,
274 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2001) 4

Ramirez v. Guadarrama,
3 F.4th 129 (5th Cir. 2021) 19

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 7

Rhyne v. Henderson Cnty.,
973 F.2d 386 (5th Cir. 1992) 22

Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin,
522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 14

Robles v. Aransas Cty.,
No. 2:15-CV-495, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103119 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2016)..... 22

Ryland v. Shapiro,
708 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 1983) 21

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 9

Singleton v. Cannizzaro,
956 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2020) 18

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) 4, 5, 8

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 4

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 4, 5

Sylvester v. Tex. Ass’n of Bus.,
453 S.W.3d 519 (Tex. App. 2014)..... 7

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) 15

Tex. Ethics Comm’n v. Goodman,
No. 2-09-094-CV, 2010 Tex. App. LEXIS 607 (Tex. App. Jan. 28, 2010) 7, 11, 16, 17

Tex. Mun. Police Assoc. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n,
No. A-08-CA-741-SS, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145554 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 28, 2010)..... 7, 17

<i>Townsend v. Moya</i> , 291 F.3d 859 (5th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Turtle Island Foods, S.P.C. v. Strain</i> , 65 F.4th 211 (5th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Umpress v. Hall</i> , 500 F. Supp. 3d 553 (N.D. Tex. 2020)	13
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	11
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	15
<i>Waller v. Hanlon</i> , 922 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Walmart Inc. v. United States DOJ</i> , 21 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	20
<i>Willey v. Harris Cty. DA</i> , 27 F.4th 1125 (5th Cir. 2022)	21
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001 (14)	6
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(1)	6
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(12).....	6
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(2).....	2

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(21).....	2
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.094.....	passim
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.131.....	3
Tex. Elec. Code § 253.133	2
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 259.001(a)	3, 7
TEX. GOV. CODE § 571.061.....	2, 10, 17
TEX. GOV. CODE § 571.091(a)(7).....	3
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 571.097(a)	3
TEX. GOV. CODE § 571.171 (c).....	2
TEX. GOV. CODE § 571.171(a)	2
TEX. GOV. CODE § 571.171(b)	2
TEX. GOV. CODE § 571.172(2).....	2, 17
TEX. GOV. CODE § 571.173.....	2, 17
TEX. PENAL CODE § 36.02(a)(4)	2

Other Authorities

Fifth Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (Civil Cases) (2020 version), 10.1	20
Fifth Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (Civil Cases) (2020 version), 10.2	20
